

No.: 72816-4-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

CLARK CONSTRUCTION GROUP, INC., AND  
THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES FOR THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Appellants,

v.

ROLAND ANDERSON,

Respondent.

---

**APPELLANT CLARK CONSTRUCTION GROUP INC.'S BRIEF**

---

Aaron J. Bass, WSBA No. 39073  
Of Attorneys for Appellant Clark  
Construction Group Inc.

Sather, Byerly & Holloway, LLP  
111 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 1200  
Portland, OR 97204 - 3613  
Telephone: 503-225-5858

2016 FEB 29 AM 8:37

APPELLANT CLARK CONSTRUCTION GROUP INC.  
AARON J. BASS  
WSBA NO. 39073  
OF ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT CLARK  
CONSTRUCTION GROUP INC.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	2
A. First Assignment of Error .....	2
The Superior Court erred when it entered Finding of Fact 11 and Conclusion of Law 2, finding a post-closure surgery was proper and necessary.	
B. Second Assignment of Error .....	2
The Superior Court erred when it entered Finding of Fact 11 and Conclusion of Law 3, finding Mr. Anderson was not fixed and stable as of December 2011.	
III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	2
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Procedural Posture .....	3
B. Statement of Facts.....	5
1. Testimony of Dr. James Lee .....	5
2. Testimony of Dr. Eugene Toomey.....	6
3. Testimony of Dr. Michael Brage .....	7
4. Testimony of Dr. Jeff Mason.....	8
5. Testimony of Roland Anderson .....	9

V. ARGUMENT .....10

A. The Superior Court Erred in Finding Mr. Anderson’s Post-Closure Surgery was Proper and Necessary Treatment. ....12

1. Standard of review .....12

2. The Superior Court made unclear or inaccurate findings about what surgery was necessary and proper. ....13

3. The Superior Court did not apply the proper analysis to whether the post-closure surgery was necessary and proper. ....14

4. Mr. Anderson’s post-closure surgery was not proper and necessary treatment. ....17

B. The Superior Court Erred in Finding Mr. Anderson was Not Fixed and Stable as of December 2011.....19

1. Standard of review .....20

2. The Superior Court failed to apply the proper standard of review, misapplied the attending physician rule, and substituted its own opinion for medical testimony. ....20

a) *The Superior Court failed to give the Board’s finding prima facie credit.* .....20

b) *The Superior Court erred in its application of the attending physician rule.* .....22

c) *The Superior Court improperly performed its own medical analysis when determining the Board’s Decision and Order was incorrect.* .....25

3. The Superior Court’s conclusion that Mr. Anderson was not fixed and stable is not supported by substantial evidence. ....28

a. *The opinions of Dr. Lee, Dr. Brage, and Dr. Toomey strongly support fixed and stable status. ....*29

b. *In light of the timing of his exam and his lack of information, Dr. Mason’s opinion does not rebut Mr. Anderson’s fixed and stable status on December 28, 2011. ....*32

VI. CONCLUSION.....34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
 <b>CASES</b>	
<i>Cooper v. Department of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 20 Wn.2d 429, 147 P.2d 522 (1944).....	33
<i>Du Pont v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 46 Wn. App. 471, 730 P.2d 1345 (1986).....	11
<i>Ehman v. Dep't of Labor and Indus.</i> , 33 Wn.2d 584, 206 P.2d 787 (1949).....	13
<i>Energy Northwest v. Harje</i> , 148 Wn. App. 454, 199 P.3d 1043 (2009)...	13
<i>Groff v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 65 Wn.2d 35, 395 P.2d 633 (1964) ....	20
<i>Hamilton v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 111 Wn.2d 569, 761 P.2d 618 (1988).....	22, 29
<i>Harper v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 46 Wn.2d 404, 281 P.2d 856 (1955).....	10
<i>Hasting v. Department of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 24 Wn.2d 1, 163 P.2d 142 (1945).....	33
<i>In re Krawiec</i> , BIIA Dckt. No. 90 2281 (1991).....	16
<i>Intalco Aluminum Corp. v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 66 Wn. App. 644, 833 P.2d 390 (1992).....	22
<i>Jenkins v. Weyerhaeuser Co.</i> , 143 Wn. App. 246, 177 P.3d 180 (2008).....	13, 20
<i>Jepson v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 89 Wn.2d 394, 573 P.2d 10 (1977).....	21, 25
<i>Krivanek v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 72 Wn. App. 632, 865 P.2d 527 (1993).....	25, 26

<i>McClelland v. ITT Rayonier, Inc.</i> , 65 Wn. App. 386, 828 P.2d 1138 (1992).....	21
<i>Nelson v. Washington State Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 175 Wn. App. 718, 308 P.3d 686 (2013).....	14
<i>Parr v. Department of Labor and Industries</i> , 46 Wn.2d 144, 278 P.2d 666 (1955).....	25
<i>Roberts v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 46 Wn.2d 424, 282 P.2d 290 (1995).....	10, 11
<i>Rogers v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 151 Wn. App. 174, 210 P.3d 355 (2009).....	10, 11, 13, 16, 18
<i>Ruse v. Dep't of Labor and Indus.</i> , 138 Wn.2d 1, 977 P.2d 570 (1999).....	13, 20, 22, 23
<i>Sayler v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 69 Wn.2d 893, 421 P.2d 362 (1966).....	25
<i>Spalding v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 29 Wn.2d 115, 186 P.2d 76 (1947).....	22, 23
<i>Taylor v. Balch Land Dev. Corp.</i> , 6 Wn. App. 626, 495 P.2d 1047 (1972).....	25, 26
<i>Young v. Dep't of Labor and Indus.</i> , 81 Wn. App. 123, 913 P.2d 402 (1996).....	13

**STATUTES**

RCW 51.52.115 .....	20
RCW 51.52.140 .....	12

**REGULATIONS**

WAC 296-15-450..... 10

WAC 296-20-01002..... 10, 12, 15, 18
